

Seattle University School of Law

## Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons

---

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Centers, Programs, and Events

---

6-18-2012

### Plaintiff-Appellant's Replacement Reply Brief

Anjana Malhotra

Robert Chang

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu\\_center](https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center)



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

---

#### Recommended Citation

Malhotra, Anjana; Chang, Robert; Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality; and Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic, "Plaintiff-Appellant's Replacement Reply Brief" (2012). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 58.

[https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu\\_center/58](https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/58)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Subjecting Hoisington to Strip and Visual Body Cavity Searches and Full Restraints During Off-Island Transports Violates his Clearly Established Fourteenth Amendment Right Not to Be Punished .....	5
A. The District Court Erred in Failing to Address Hoisington’s Fourteenth Amendment Substantive Due Process Claims.....	5
B. Defendants’ Policies Violate Hoisington’s Clearly Established Rights under the Fourteenth Amendment Substantive Due Process Clause to Be Free from Punitive Conditions of Confinement .....	6
C. Defendants Have Failed to Exercise Appropriate Professional Judgment in Violation of Hoisington’s Clearly Established Right to Receive More Considerate Treatment and Conditions of Confinement than Criminals .....	10
II. Defendants Search Policies Violate Hoisington’s Clearly Established Fourth Amendment Rights .....	13
A. Residents Held In Civil Custody Should Not Be Strip Searched Absent Individualized Suspicion, and the State Did Not Have Any Reasonable Suspicion that Hoisington Possessed Contraband .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Even if Individualized Suspicion Is Not Required to Justify a Visual Body Cavity Search and the Court Applies the <i>Bell</i> and <i>Turner</i> Factors, There are Genuine Issues of Material Fact as to Whether the Search Was Unreasonable .....	18
1. Even if <i>Bell</i> Applies, the Policies Mandating Strip Searches Violated Hoisington's Fourth Amendment Rights Because They Are Not Reasonably Related to Legitimate Civil Commitment Objectives in Light of Readily Available Alternatives .....	19
2. The District Court Erred in Finding that the SCC Policy Was Valid Under the <i>Turner</i> Test.....	25
III. The Defendants Are Not Shielded by Qualified Immunity on Hoisington’s Claims for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, and Material Issues of Fact Exist with Regard to Whether Defendants Violated His Clearly Established Rights under the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments.....	26
IV. Hoisington’s Claims for Prospective Injunctive and Declaratory Relief Are Not Barred by the Eleventh Amendment .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aiken v. Nixon</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 211 (N.D. N.Y. 2002) .....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011) .....	26
<i>Bacon v. Kolender</i> , Civ.No. 05-0310 , 2007 WL 2669541 (S.D. Cal. 2007) .....	18, 19, 23, 25
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. 92 of Pottawatomie Cnty. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002) .....	15
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984) .....	15
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>Byrd v. Maricopa Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 629 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	2, 5, 6, 21
<i>Carlo v. City of Chino</i> , 105 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Cehade Refai v. Lazaro</i> , 614 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (D. Nev. 2009) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of Univ. of Calif. v. Wu</i> , 626 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	2
<i>Davis v. Peters</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 790 (N.D. Ill. 2008) .....	12
<i>Demery v. Arpaio</i> , 378 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	29
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Cnty. of Burlington</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1510 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frost v. Symington</i> , 197 F.3d 348 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>Hargett v. Adams</i> , No. 02 C 1456, 2005 WL 399300 (N.D. Ill. January 14, 2005) .....	12
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) .....	15
<i>Hydrick v. Hunter</i> , 500 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , <i>Hunter v.</i> <i>Hydrick</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2431 (2009), <i>on remand</i> , <i>Hydrick v. Hunter</i> , 669 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Blanas</i> , 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Meyers v. Pope</i> , 303 Fed. Appx. 513 (9th Cir. 2008) (unpublished) .....	19, 27, 31
<i>Michenfelder v. Sumner</i> , 860 F.2d 328 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	28
<i>N.G. v. Connecticut</i> , 382 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Richmond v. City of Brooklyn Ctr.</i> , 490 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009) .....	15
<i>Serna v. Goodno</i> , 567 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sharp v. Weston</i> , 233 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	7, 9, 30
<i>Sluimer v. Verity, Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	2
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	17
<i>Thielman v. Leean</i> , 282 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Tungwarara v. United States</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Turay v. Cunningham</i> , Civ. No. 10–5493, 2011 WL 1085897 (W.D. Wash 2011).....	22
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	18, 19, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Guadalupe-Garza</i> , 421 F.2d 876 (9th Cir. 1970) .....	14
<i>United States v. Handy</i> , 788 F.2d 1419, 1420 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	14
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 994 F.2d 200 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>Way v. County of Ventura</i> , 445 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	20, 21
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS</b>	
WAC 388-880-110(2).....	13
 <b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 32.1 .....	12
 <b>MISC.</b>	
Levi Pulkkinen, “Sex predator sentenced for smuggling crack into	



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Commitment Center,” Seattle PI, March 25, 2010, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.seattlepi.com/local/article/Sex-predator-convicted-of-smuggling-crack-into-892950.php">http://www.seattlepi.com/local/article/Sex-predator-convicted-of-smuggling-crack-into-892950.php</a> .....	24
Washington Department of Social and Health Service Center, <i>Special Commitment Center Personal Visiting Policy 220</i> , at 7, XII(A), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://dshs.wa.gov/pdf/SCC/Manuals/p220.pdf">http://dshs.wa.gov/pdf/SCC/Manuals/p220.pdf</a> .....	9, 25
